
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 

000059 
6_ISSUED BY CODE 

3, EFFECTIVt: DATE 

See Block J6e 
MSE'C 

NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center 
Procuremen t Office 
Marshall space Flight Cente~ AL 3~812 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No s!reer, CO'lJ!fy. Slare <llld ZiP Coooj 

URS FEDERAL TPCHNICAL SER!JCES; INC. 
/"-!32 PIGHTOUT HOAO MSFC 

HUNTSVILLE AI, 3:)812-0001 

CODE 3GcYDO FACILITY CODE 

[1, CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

I 1 I 92 
4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REO NO 

1

5 PROJECT NO_ (If applicable) 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE 1r-1SFC 

NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center 
Marshall Space P ight Center AL 35812 

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 
'-'-

98- DATED (SEE ITEM f f) 

X 1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO 
NNl>108!\l\S4C 

1OB. DATED (SEE /TEM f3) 

05/29/2008 

11. THIS ITt:M ONLY APPUE;;, Tu AMENDME TS OF S~.: .. C __ '_T_A_T_'O_N_S ___ --: ______ c:c __________ _ 
iThe above numbered sollcllallon IS amended as sel forth In Ilem 14. Thf! hour and date speGlfied for recelpl of Offers I jlS exlended. ps nol exlended 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendmenl prior to the hour and date specified in the solicilaHoi1 or as amended, by one of the following methods (oJ Ely comple-ling 

lIems 8 and 15. alld reluming copies of Ihe amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipl of thiS amendment on each copy of Ihe offer submiHed, or (c) By 

separale leiter or lelegram which includes a reference 10 the solicilallon and amendmenl numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by 
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by lelegram or Idler, provided each telegram or letter makes reterence 
10 lhe solicitation and Ihls amendmenl, and is received prior 10 the opening hour and dale specified 

See ScbcdU.l e 

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specifyaufhority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH iN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO IN ITEM lOA 

B I'HE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying offJce, 
appropnatron date, etc) SET FORTI-liN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUH-lORITY OF FAR 43.103(b) 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY or 
X FAR .;?22~"13 & NFS 1852.232.Yi 

D, OTHER {Specrfy type of modification and ii'""f"h~o~h'fy")-------------------------~'-'-------------------

E. IMPORTANT: Contraclor ; i is nOl ix.lis required to sign IIlis documenl and relum C cOPies 10 Ihe iSSUing office 

14 DESCRIPfiON OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICf\ TION (OrganIZed by UCF Section headmgs. rnc/udrng sohcrtatlon/confract Subject mafferwhere feasible) 

Total FFP Funds Obligated 

Prey l\m;:: 

This Hod: 

}'unL: 

PTe'·; i'l.rnt: 

Th . ,~~ [vinci: 

Rev ;m· (: : 

S:)'1,193,308.94 

$ C.OO 

.:193, 

Except as provided herein ali lerms and conditions of lhe d0cumCn! referenced !pllom 9A or lOA 21S 11eret0fcl0 changed, n;mS!flS ur;thanGed and iiI f\dllorce and effe(:i 

Previous edihon unusable Presnibed by GSA 
FAr-{ (48 erR) 53 243 

(b)(4)



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BLiNG CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET NNM08AlI54C/000059 

NAME OF OFFEROr:<: OR CONTRACTOR 

URS FEDERAL TECI-lN1CAL SERVICES, INC. 

ITEM NO 

~A) 

Prev P,-,l1t: 
Th .is Mod: 
To tal An,;t: 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(B) 

NTE 593,000,000.00 

$ 0.00 
NTE $93,000,000.00 

Cu .rrent Tota1 Contract Value 
Prev J\rnt: $155,5'18,889.63 
Th.i.-'3 I-1od: $ 1,067,~)31.00 

To·tal. A'T\',:: $1:)6,616,420.63 

The purpose of th.is rnodLfication is to 
the following actj.onS for Option Year 3: 1) 
increase the Current Lump Sum FFP value from 

2) increase Current Total Contract Value from 
$155,5~8,889.63 by $1,067,53] to $156,616,420.63, 
3) increase the Lump Sum Amo~mt :in p.Jragraph 3.3 

Schedule of Price [rom by 
,1] increase TotaJ 

Estimated NoL.-To-Excccd in paragraph 8.3 Schedule 
of Price, from  to 

and 5) incorporate the following 
Wage Oetermi~ations/Collective Bargaining 
Agreemerlts offective J July 2011: 

1. SCA lo'JD 2005-)008 (Rev 16) 

2. em'.¥.- 2010-3572 (Revel) Nor-chern Alabama 
Building and Construction Trades Council 

3. CRA# 2010-2072 (Rev 2) Northern Alabama 
Building and Construction Trades Council 

4. CH/df: 2006-420 (Eev 3) 1ntornatic;naL 
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, I,ocal 558 

5. C13r,# 200P,-2()S8 (Rev j) United !;ssocLlt ion of 

f'lu",bers & SU:;amfitters, Local 377 

6. CBA# 2011-·1666 (Fev 0) fBEVI 558 

Contractor's Statement of Release 

Tn cons.ideraLion of" the mocL1.f.Lcation(s) dgreed to· 
herein as compIete E;<l~.liciible Zici-justment for a 
claims arising out of or a~triblJtab 0 to Lhe 
_LSSUdr:CC: of the CO[1:::.r act c;banqc {:3 J dnd/o:-

contc"cT:or p:copocoa.l (co) 

Cjti 

QUANTITY ~NIT 
(C) (D) 

UNIT PRICE 

(El 

AMOUNT 

iF) 

NSN 754(, Gl 152-$06"( OPT'ON.AL fORM 3}6 (4-86; 
SponsofflCi ty GSA 
LAP ,48 CYRj ~J 1 to 

92 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)



REFERENCE NO_ OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET NNM08AAS4C/OOOOS9 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

URS FEDERj'\l~ TECHNIC;,L SFRVICES, INC. 

ITEM NO 

(A) 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(8) 

such facts or circumstances giv:Lng LLse to said 
contract change(s) and/cc contractor proposal (5) I 

and for such additional obligations as may be 
requ __ ired by this modification. 

The fo.llewing pages have been added/deleted: 

Page Added Page Deleted 

4: of 13 (ivIed 59) :] of 13 (Ivled 58 i 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

NSf,754Q-Q1-'S2-!:lD6! 

QUANTITY UNIT 

(e) (D) 

UNIT PRICE 

(E) 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OP1 tONAl y,)RM 336 A-%) 
Spc%oted Dy GS_'i 

FAR (48C:::P) 531lG 

92 



UJMPSUM 
PERIOD COVERED AMOUNT 

Base Period: 
711108 - 6130109 

NTE 
IDIQ 

AMOUNT 

$18,000,000 

NNM08AA54C 

TOTAL 
ESTIMATED 

NOT-TO-EXCEED 

Total not-to-exceed prie~j;!J each option veal' is set forth below: 

LUMP SUM NTE IDlQ TOTAL ESTIMATED 
PERIOD COVERED AMOUNT AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED 

Option Year I $25,000,000 
711109 - 6/3011 0 
Option Year 2: $25,000,000 
7/1/10 - 6/30111 
Option Year 3: $25,000,000 
711/11 - 6130112 
Option Year 4: $25,000,000 
7/1112 - 6/30113 

(End of Clause) 

B.4 lDlQ ORDERING PROCEDURES 

A. Thc Contracting Officer shall issue alllDlQ work under this contract. As 
required, blanket Delivery Orders (DOs) shall be issued to establish a dollar 
value ceiling for issuance of Facility Work Requests (FWRs). Technical 
monitors, appointed by the Contracting Officer, shall direct the issuance of 
FWRs to request and schedule specific services under $500,000. All FWRs 
shall be subject to the review and approval of the Contracting Of1icer's 
Technical Representative. Delivery Orders will be issued on OF 347 - Order for 
Supplies or Services, and FWRs will be issued on Fom1 199, Facility Work 
Request. 

B. Emergency requests may be issned by oral communication with established not­
to-exceed values, where written conlirmation will follow within 72 hours. 
Upon written confirmation, the Contractor shall follow the IDIQ procedures 
outlined in Attachment J-I, Paragraph 1.6. 

(End of Clause) 

Page 4 of 13 (Mod 59) 

(b)(4) (b)(4)

(b)(4) (b)(4)


